
52
M1

-M2-
REF615_v4.2

(Config. D)

52
M2

-M1-
REF615_v4.2

(Config. D)

Source 1 Source 2

Bus

(GOOSE)

(3I,CT)

(3U, VT)

(3UB, VT)

(3I,CT)

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

1-PH

Relays: Main 1 Relay Order Code: HAFDDADAFHE5BBN12E
              Main 2 Relay Order Code: HAFDDADAFHE5BBN12E

Schemes: M-M Universal

(3UB, VT)

(3U, VT)

3-PH3-PH

1-PH



52
M1

Source 1

Bus

X130

11 12

15

1413

16

VA

VB

VC

A B C

FT-1

REF615 – M1Open
Delta

87

10

12

1413

9

11

IA

IG

IB

IC

X120

THREE LINE AC SCHEMATIC  - MAIN 1

(IA, IB, IC, CT)

(VA, VB, VC, VT)

Note: Set REF615 – M1 Analog input
Voltage/VT connection setting to ‘Wye’

9 10VS

Open
Delta

(VA2, VB2, VC2, VT)

AC SCHEMATIC – MAIN2

To 52 – M2



52
M2

Source 2

Bus

X130

11 12

15

1413

16

VA

VB

VC

A B C

FT-1

REF615 – M2Open
Delta

87

10

12

1413

9

11

IA

IG

IB

IC

X120

THREE LINE AC SCHEMATIC - MAIN 2

(IA, IB, IC, CT)

(VA, VB, VC, VT)

Note: Set REF615 – M2 Analog input
Voltage/VT connection setting to ‘Wye’

9 10VS

AC SCHEMATIC – MAIN 1

To 52 – M1
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OPTIONAL ZERO SEQUENCE CT CONNECTIONS
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